
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
22 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2018 at 2:00 PM, which you 
are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

4. INTRODUCTION OF/UPDATE ON SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ISLAND LIAISON 
DIRECTORS 
Verbal Update by Chief Executive

5. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISLANDS GROUP MEETING 
Verbal Update by Chief Executive

6. UPDATE ON ISLANDS TRANSPORT GROUP 
Verbal Update by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

7. ISLANDS (SCOTLAND) BILL UPDATE (Pages 9 - 14)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

8. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND'S VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT PLAN 
(Pages 15 - 18)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

9. ISLAY AND JURA SUMMIT UPDATE (Pages 19 - 32)

Public Document Pack



Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

10. NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS - TO FOLLOW 
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

The next meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group will take place on Tuesday, 
28th August 2018 within Gigha Village Hall, Isle of Gigha.  

Argyll Islands Strategic Group

Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair) Councillor Jim Lynch

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel: 01546 604338 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2018 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Jean Moffat

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transformation
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Douglas Whyte, Team Leader – East, Community Services
Alasdair Angus Calder, Housing Officer
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Roddy McCuish

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Anne Horn, Sir Jamie 
McGrigor and Len Scoullar.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2018 
The Minute of the meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group held on 9 January 2018, 
was approved as a true record.  

Councillor Currie enquired as to whether the Marine Operation’s Manager had fed the 
concerns of the group in relation to Ferry Freight Fares to the Scottish Government.  Mr 
Clark confirmed that he had, with the Chief Executive confirming that he had had an 
opportunity to raise the concerns with the Minister for Transport and the Islands at the 
recent meeting of the Convention of Highlands and Islands (COHI).  Mr Sneddon advised 
that no decision had been taken as yet, and that the Scottish Government were in a 
difficult position due to financial constraints. Mr Sneddon further advised that COHI 
leaders had requested that the Scottish Government being this piece of work to its 
conclusion soon.  

4. OVERVIEW BY THE SCOTTISH MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND THE 
ISLANDS, HUMZA YUSAF MSP 
The Chair, Councillor Currie advised that an invitation had been extended to the Scottish 
Minister for Transport and the Islands, Humza Yusaf, MSP to attend this meeting of the 
group.  Councillor Currie advised that due to the extension of the consideration of Stage 2 
amendments to the Islands (Scotland) Bill, and the Winter Resilience Bill being considered 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



by the Parliamentary Committee on Wednesday, 28 March 2018, the Minister had no 
option but to submit his apologies as he required to prepare for both sessions.  The Area 
Governance Manager further advised that she was working with the Minister’s office to 
establish a more suitable date for the Minister to attend a future meeting of the group, and 
advised that this would be notified to Members in due course.  

Members noted their disappointment that the Minister had not been able to attend.  

5. UPDATE ON PILOT PROJECT FOR SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ISLAND 
LIAISON DIRECTORS 
The group gave consideration to a verbal update from the Chief Executive, who advised 
that the Scottish Civil Service were expected to announce the names of the three senior 
officers who will take on the role of Island Liaison Directors for Argyll and Bute islands, 
within the next few weeks.  Mr Sneddon hoped to be in a position to introduce them at the 
next meeting of the group, where they would provide an update in respect of the role they 
will play over the next eighteen months, noting the need for the work to link directly to and 
enhance existing CPP structures and areas of work.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the information provided.

6. UPDATE ON ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP 
The Chief Executive advised that there had been no formal meeting of the Islands 
Strategic Group since July 2017.  He advised that the meeting which had been scheduled 
to take place in December 2017 had been postponed due to severe weather and had yet 
to be rearranged.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the information provided.  

7. ISLANDS (SCOTLAND) BILL - UPDATE 
The group gave consideration to a report and a verbal update by the Chief Executive in 
relation to the Islands (Scotland) Bill.  Members noted that consideration of the 
amendments for Stage 2 of the parliamentary process had been extended, and was due 
to conclude on Wednesday, 28 March 2018.  The Head of Economic Development and 
Strategic Transformation advised that there had been over 80 amendments lodged and 
outlined the process for revision and Stage 3 of the Bill with Members noting that 
Parliament will vote on the Bill at Stage 3.  

Discussion took place in respect of island proofing; local plans and the National Islands 
Transport Group.  

Decision:

The group agreed that a progress report be brought to the next meeting of the group.  

Page 4



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
March 2018, submitted.) 

8. FUEL POVERTY CONSULTATION - UPDATE REPORT 
The group gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Fuel Poverty 
Strategy response which the Council had submitted.   It also provided an oversight on the 
issues relating to island areas; funding options and proposed an opportunity for island 
areas to access further grant funding.  Discussion took place in respect of the impact the 
changing legislation will have on the percentage of homes affected by fuel poverty; the 
information that will be fed into the Warm Homes Bill and the participation by Argyll and 
Bute Council in the Scottish Government’s Energy Efficiency pilot scheme.  

Decision:

The group:-

1. requested that a paper be taken to the September 2018 meeting of the Community 
Services Committee highlighting the Warm Homes Bill for Scotland; 

2. requested that an update on the outcome of the fuel poverty consultation be 
brought to the August 2018 meeting of the group; and 

3. requested that the Area Governance Manager draft a letter to the Scottish 
Government in consultation with the Chair, highlighting the concerns of the group in 
relation to the Fuel Poverty consultation.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
March 2018, submitted.)

Councillor Morton left the meeting at 12.30pm.
.

9. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND'S VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT 
PLAN 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the progress which has been made 
against Transport Scotland’s ferry service plans to the end of 2016.  The report outlined 
particular points of note, which will have a bearing on the future of the Council’s marine 
infrastructure.  

Decision:

The group:

1. noted that Council officers’ are working closely with Transport Scotland, CMAL and 
Calmac to ensure that the goals and priorities identified in the Vessel Replacement 
and Deployment Plan, in relation to the Council’s marine infrastructure, remain 
achievable; and

2. agreed that this item be carried forward as a standing item on all future agendas. 

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
March 2018, submitted.)

Page 5



10. AUDIT ON TRANSPORT SCOTLAND'S FERRY SERVICE 
The group gave consideration to a report providing Members with a review of the Audit 
Scotland Report on Transport Scotland’s ferry services.  The report highlighted the 
recommendations made therein and examined how the audit findings may have a 
consequential effect on services provided by the Council.  It was noted that a meeting of 
the Islands Transport Group was due to be held on 28 March, which the Council Leader 
and Head of Roads and Amenity Services would be participating in.  In regard the 
programme of engagement events planned for the National Transport Strategy, it was 
noted that the only event planned for Argyll and Bute was to take place in Helensburgh, 
the Leader was asked to raise this at the meeting on 28 March and request that a 
consultation genet take place on one of the islands within Argyll and Bute.     

Decision:

The group noted that Council officers’ will continue to engage with their counterparts in 
Transport Scotland, CMAL and Calmac to ensure, where appropriate, that full cognizance 
is given to recommendations made in the report, and agreed that this item should be 
included on the agenda for discussion at the meeting of the group which the Minister for 
Transport and the Islands attends.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
March 2018, submitted.) 

Councillor McNeilly left the meeting at 1.15pm.
.

11. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
The group gave consideration to a report setting out future meeting dates until June 2019 
in order to facilitate the development of a work programme and reporting schedule.  The 
report also sought agreement to include a standard item on agendas, when meetings are 
taking place on islands, which would permit local groups to attend and present to the 
meeting on their most important local matters and issues.  

Decision:

The group:

1. agreed the following programme of meetings:
 Tuesday, 29 May 2018 in the Council Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead;
 Tuesday, 28 August 2018 on the Isle of Gigha;
 Tuesday, 30 October 2018 on the Isle of Lismore;
 Tuesday, 8 January 2019 in the Council Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead;
 Tuesday, 26 March 2019 in the Council Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead; 
 Tuesday, 28 May 2019 on the Isle of Luing; and 

2. agreed that when meetings are taking place on islands there is a standard item 
included on the agenda for local groups to attend and present to the meeting on 
their most important local matters and issues.  

Page 6



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 27 March 2018, 
submitted.)  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Argyll Islands Strategic Group  

Development & Infrastructure 
Services 
 

29 May 2018  

 
Islands (Scotland) Bill Update  

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
  
1.1 This report provides members with an update in regard to the progress of the 

Islands (Scotland) Bill. 
 
1.2 The Scottish Government Bill was introduced by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Rural Economy and Connectivity on 9 June 2017. The Bill completed Stage 1 
on 8 February 2018 and Stage 2 on 28 March 2018. 
 

 
 

1.3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That members consider this update. 
 
  
  
 
   

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC 

GROUP 
 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services  

29 May 2018 
 

 
Islands (Scotland) Bill – Update 

 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides members with an update in regard to the progress of the 
Islands (Scotland) Bill.  

2.2 The Scottish Government Bill was introduced by the Cabinet Secretary for 
Rural Economy and Connectivity on 9 June 2017. The purpose of the Bill is 
to:  

 make provision for a national islands plan 

 to impose duties in relation to island communities on certain public 
authorities to have regard to island communities (the principle of island 
proofing) 

 to make provision about the electoral representation of island communities  

 to establish a licensing scheme in respect of marine development adjacent 
to inhabited islands.  

2.3 The Bill completed Stage 1 on 8 February 2018 and Stage 2 on 28 March 
2018.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1 That members consider this update  
 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1  The Scotland (Island) Bill was introduced to Parliament on 9 June 2017. The 

Bill was assigned to the Rural Economy and Connectivity (REC) Committee 
for Stage 1 consideration. Following the conclusion of the consideration of 
evidence, both written and in person, the REC committee published its report 
on 22 January 2018. https://sp-bpr-en-prod-
cdnep.azureedge.net/published/REC/2018/1/22/Stage-1-Report-on-the-
Islands--Scotland--Bill-1/RECS052018R2.pdf. 
The report contained 68 recommendations including the desirability or 
otherwise of sub
[...]
 not preparing an impact assessment, it must publish an 
explanation. It is for the authority to determine how to publish this information 
but the Explanatory Notes on the Bill state: “the intention is that island 
communities impact assessments will become a normal procedural step in 
public authorities’ decision-making processes, in the manner of the equality 
impact assessment.”  

 
4.6 The Bill also establishes a new licensing regime for Scottish Island Marine 

Areas, giving legislative responsibility to Island local authorities. A local 
authority will have to apply for the licensing power and then can licence 

Page 11



 

development activities offshore for 12 nautical miles. If the licensing regime is 
not adhered to, local authorities can issue compliance and remediation 
notices. The Council will have to consider whether to apply for this new 
power.  

 

4.7 Following completion of Stage 2 of the Bill a number of amendments have 
been made. These can be viewed via the following link and by accessing the 
Island (Scotland) Bill (as amended at Stage 2). 
(https://bb.parliament.scot/Legislation).  Some of the main amendments are 
highlighted below 

 Amendment to definition of island community to include a single 
uninhabited island or group of islands  

 Specifically name six local authorities under island authority 
definition (including Argyll and Bute Council)  

 Inclusion of the six local authorities with island interests as 
statutory consultees to the National Islands Plan;  

 Inclusion of consideration of financial implication by Scottish 
Ministers when preparing island community’s impact assessment 
(ICIA) 

 

4.8 The Committee had recommended that the Bill be amended to “make the 
creation of local authority level island plans a statutory requirement.” However 
at this time this in not included in the Bill as amended. It was the proposed 
inclusion of this requirements on each local authority to produce an islands plan 
that would have introduced an increased cost to the local authority and in turn 
would have impacted on the Bill’s Financial Memorandum. An amendment 
would have been required to fully reflect the cost of this requirement.  

 
4.9 Next Steps  
 
4.10 Following completion of Stage 2 the final stage is Stage 3. Where the Bill is 

amended at Stage 2, as is the case in this instance, Stage 3 amendments 
must relate to the “as amended” version of the Bill. There will be no further 
chances to amend the Bill after Stage 3 so what goes in the Bill at that point 
will stay in the Bill.  

 
4.11 It is anticipated that Stage 3 of the Islands Bill will be considered at the end of 

May, at the time of writing the date had still to be confirmed by Parliament. 
 
4.12 Discussions are ongoing in regard to issues raised at stage 2 and there may 

still be changes made to those currently reported.  
 

 
 
 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 5.1 Policy – The Bill will ensure island proofing and consideration of island 

issues in the development of policy, strategy and service delivery 

Page 12

https://bb.parliament.scot/Legislation#_blank


 

 
 5.2   Financial – There will be resource implications as a result of the new 

legislation The Financial memorandum will be critical to ensure that any 
additional resources required as a result of the Bill are in place 

 
5.3     Legal – The legislation will result in the Council having a range of new 

legal obligations as set out in the Bill (as amended) going forward to 
Stage 3  

 
 5.4   HR – None at this time  
 

5.5 Equalities – The new Bill is designed to have a positive impact on island 
communities. The acknowledgement by the Rural Economy and 
Connectivity Committee that the issues which affect islands can also 
impact on remote and rural mainland areas means that there is also 
potential for the Scottish Government take a similar approach to 'island-
proofing' for remote rural areas.  

 
 
 5.6 Risk – See finance section above 
 
 5.7 Customer Service – None at this time 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Pippa Milne  
Policy Lead Cllr Aileen Morton  
01/5/2018 
                                                  
For further information contact: Audrey Martin, Transformation Projects and 
Regeneration Manager  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

27 MAY 2018

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND’S VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT 
PLAN

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Transport Scotland published their Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan 
(VRDP) in February of this year. 

1.2 This report provides an update on progress regarding the Council’s marine 
infrastructure including the following ports and/or routes:- Port Askaig, Islay; 
Craignure, Mull; Lismore; Fionnphort to Iona and Tayinloan to Gigha.

1.3 It is recommended that Members consider this report.

Page 15 Agenda Item 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

27 MAY 2018

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND’S VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT 
PLAN

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Transport Scotland published their Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan 
(VRDP) annual report in February of this year. This document reports on the 
progress which has been made against Transport Scotland’s ferry service 
plans to the end of 2016.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members consider this report.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Following the last meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group held on 27th 
March 2018, the Council Leader, Policy Lead for Communities, Housing, 
Islands and Gaelic and the Head of Roads and Amenity Services participated 
in the Islands Transport Forum on 28th March, this meeting was chaired by 
Humza Yousaf MSP, Minister for Transport and the Islands. Productive 
discussions were held on a number of matters relating to islands and 
transport.

4.2 The Chief Ex
[...]
ters).  There will be a communication strategy jointly 
progressed with Cal Mac and the Council which will detail service matters.  
The contractor will also host an open day and drop in session to help people 
better understand the scale and complexity of the works being carried out.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Council officers are working closely with Transport Scotland, CMAL and 
Calmac to ensure that the goals and priorities identified in the VRDP, in 
relation to the Council’s marine infrastructure, remain achievable.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy Considered to be none directly arising from this 
report.

7.2 Financial Fees and charges will have to increase to fund the 
Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 

7.3 Legal Considered to be none directly arising from this 
report.

7.4 HR Considered to be none directly arising from this 
report.

7.5 Equalities Considered to be none directly arising from this 
report.

Page 17



7.6 Risk Asset management planning reduces the risk of 
having to repair and maintain existing 
infrastructure.

7.7 Customer Services Continued consultation with local communities.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure:  Pippa Milne
Head of Roads and Amenity Services:  Jim Smith
May 2018

                                             
For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Tel:  01546 604893

Page 18



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 29th MAY 2018

ISLAY AND JURA SUMMIT UPDATE 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Argyll Islands Strategic 
Group on the main findings of the Islay and Jura Summit that was held on 
Islay on the 4th of April 2018 after being called by Brendan O’Hara MP for 
Argyll and Bute. The event was attended by three Scottish Government 
cabinet ministers, a significant number of senior officers from the council, 
public agencies such as HIE, HIAL, Cal Mac and CMal together with 
community and private sector representatives most notably the tourist and 
whisky sectors. 

1.2 The report also identifies the next steps associated with the summit.

1.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Argyll Islands Strategic Group:-

1.3.1 Consider the content of the report.

Page 19 Agenda Item 9



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 29th MAY 2018

ISLAY AND JURA SUMMIT UPDATE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Argyll Islands Strategic 
Group on the main findings of the Islay and Jura Summit that was held on 
Islay on the 4th of April 2018 after been called by Brendan O’Hara MP for 
Argyll and Bute.  The event was attended by three Scottish Government 
cabinet ministers, the local MSP Mike Russel, a significant number of senior 
officers from the council, public agencies such as HIE, HIAL, Transport 
Scotland, Cal Mac and CMal together with community and private sector 
representatives most notably the tourist and whisky sectors. 

2.2 The summit brought together a wide range of highly influential people to meet 
representatives of the Islay and Jura communities including representatives of 
the key business sectors of tourism and whisky.  A series of presentations 
were given to provide an economic context for the discussion, to explore 
potential new investments that could unlock further economic potential on the 
islands and to understand the further potential for growth and perceived 
barriers to growth being realised on the islands.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Argyll Islands Strategic Group:-

3.1.1 Consider the content of the report.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Islay and Jura continue to have strong economies with record numbers of 
tourists coming to the islands combined with a very successful and highly 
ambitious whisky and gin industry with plans for major expansion in the 
coming years.  The summit was called by
[...]
Scotland representatives then noted the call 
for an additional ferry service for Islay based on the Finlaggan rather than a 
larger boat requiring substantial port improvements and highlighted that 
studies were ongoing with regard to future ferry operations.  HIAL then 
highlighted the recent increases to passenger numbers using the air service 
and the constraints imposed by the availability of small aircraft to serve island 
routes. 

4.5 An open discussion then took place that acknowledged that the Rural Growth 
Deal was not the panacea to all the issues raised but could play a role.  The 
importance of having the right infrastructure in place was highlighted together 
with the need to have good tourism marketing.  However the meeting also 
agreed that there was a need to focus on people to ensure that there was a 
sufficiently skilled workforce on the islands to take advantage of increased 
economic opportunity. HIE called for the need to undertake a wider 
transportation study for Islay and Jura and the Arran Economic Group was 
cited as a good model to explore. 

5.0 KEY FINDINGS 

5.1 Following the summit a minute was published by Brendan O’Hara with a 
number of key action points identified.  The main action relates to the potential 
for establishing an Economic Forum for the Islands to include the council, 
HIE, Industry and Community Council reps.  In taking this forward it was 
determined that a meeting should be convened with the Arran Economic 
Group to learn from their experience and this was held on the 18th of May in 
Lochgilphead.  In addition, there were actions identified for the need to 

Page 21



undertake a number of feasibility studies looking at a potential commercial 
freight operation led by HIE and looking at establishing a community fund 
based on the success of the Shetland Oil Fund to be led by Brendan O’Hara. 
Additional feasibility studies to look at employment and skill gaps on the 
islands together with housing needs were also i
[...]
 not being utilised.  

ACTION POINTS:

1. Establish Economic Group Forum to include Council, HIE, industry, Community Councils.  
Engage with Arran Group and arrange joint working session. (BOH)

2. Scoping Exercise/Feasibility Study – Commercial Freight Operation.  (HIE)

3. Distillery growth:  Is there a Third party who the distilleries will trust with that information in 
confidence? (BMo/HIE)

4. Identify employment and skills gaps. (TBC)  

5. Housing capacity and local needs. (TBC)

6. Look at options re Shetland Oil Fund – BOH to establish local petition and present to WM. 
(BOH)

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute of previous meeting held on 27 March 2018
	Minutes

	7 Islands (Scotland) Bill Update
	8 Transport Scotland's Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan
	9 Islay and Jura Summit Update
	Appendix 1 mins




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2018 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson

Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Jim Lynch

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transformation
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Sir Jamie McGrigor, 
Yvonne McNeilly and Jean Moffat.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2018 
The Minute of the meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group held on 27 March 2018, 
was approved as a true record.  

4. INTRODUCTION OF/UPDATE ON SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ISLAND LIAISON 
DIRECTORS 
The Corporate Support Manager provided information in relation to the appointment of the 
5 Scottish Government Island Liaison Directors for the Argyll and Bute area.  He advised 
that each had a personal link to the islands in some way and were directly responsible to 
the senior Civil Servant Donna Bell, whom they would report to on a quarterly basis.  Mr 
Green advised that although discussions were ongoing to establish the exact nature of 
their roles, the expectation was that they would link directly with the Chief Executive, the 
Argyll Island Strategic Group and the Community Planning Groups, however there would 
be a need to manage expectations to ensure that they are not drawn into issues at a local 
level.  Discussion took place in respect of the geography that each would cover, with Mr 
Green advising that one would be responsible for the island of Bute with two of the others 
taking responsibility for each of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles and the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands areas respectively.  Mr Green advised that it was expected that they 
would be introduced at the next meeting of the group, where they would outline their roles 
and responsibilities.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the information provided.



5. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISLANDS GROUP MEETING 
The Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services advised that there had 
been no meeting of the National Islands Group since July 2017, and that there had been 
no indication of a future meeting date at this time.  

Decision:

Having noted their disappointment at the lack of progress, the group requested that the 
Area Governance Manager write to the Chair of the National Islands Group enquiring as to 
when the next meeting is expected to take place.  

6. UPDATE ON ISLANDS TRANSPORT GROUP 
The Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services advised that there had 
been no formal meeting of the Islands Transport Group since July 2017.  She advised that 
the meeting which had been scheduled to take place in December 2017 had been 
postponed due to severe weather and had yet to be rearranged.  The group noted that 
meetings of the Islands Transport Group usually coincided with meetings of the National 
Islands Group due to the similar nature of the membership.  

Decision:

The group agreed to note the information provided.  

7. ISLANDS (SCOTLAND) BILL UPDATE 
The group gave consideration to a report providing an update in regard to the progress of 
the Islands (Scotland) Bill.  The Head of Economic Development and Strategic 
Transformation advised that following completion of Stage 2 of the Bill a number of 
amendments had been made.  He advised that one of the main amendments was the 
inclusion of the six local authorities with island interests as statutory consultees to the 
National Islands Plan, and advised that all amendments could be viewed at 
https://bb.parliament.scot/Legislation.  Discussion took place in respect of the expected 
timescales for the consideration of stage 3 of the Islands Bill and the possible resource 
implications as a result of the new legislation.      

Decision:

The group agreed that a progress report be brought to the next meeting of the group.    

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 29 
May 2018, submitted.)  

Councillor Morton joined the meeting at 2.25pm.  
.

8. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND'S VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT 
PLAN 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the progress regarding the Council’s 
marine infrastructure including the ports and/or routes at Port Askaig, Islay; Craignure, 
Mull; Lismore; Fionnphort to Iona and Tayinloan to Gigha.  The Head of Economic 

https://bb.parliament.scot/Legislation


Development and Strategic Transformation agreed to feedback comments in relation to 
the proposed works at Rothesay to the Council’s Marine Operations Manager and provide 
an update to the group.  Discussion took place in respect of the expansion of port facilities 
and the deployment of the two new vessels, with the Executive Director of Development 
and Infrastructure outlining the need for a business case to establish whether it is 
financially sensible to take on a project of this nature if there will be no larger vessels to 
use it.  

Decision:  

The group:

1. agreed to note the contents of the report; and 
2. requested that the Area Governance Manager extend an invitation to Transport 

Scotland to attend the next meeting of the group to discuss the plan from their point 
of view.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 29 
May 2018, submitted.) 

9. ISLAY AND JURA SUMMIT UPDATE 
The group gave consideration to a report providing an update on the main findings of the 
Islay and Jura Summit that was held on the 4th of April 2018.  Members noted that the 
main action from the Summit related to the potential for establishing an Economic Forum 
for the Islands to include the Council, HIE, Industry and Community Council reps and that 
an initial meeting to progress this had taken place in Lochgilphead.    

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure dated 29 May 2018, 
submitted.)

10. NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS 
The group gave consideration to a report looking at the current work plan of the 
committee, in light of the progress of the Islands Bill and discussed the need to focus on 
key strategic priorities to better ensure the deliverability of positive outcomes for island 
communities.  Discussion took place in respect of possible work strands going forward, 
which included waste, housing, social security reform and digital connectivity in relation to 
education and health.  Further discussion was had in relation to the frequency of the 
meetings and the arrangements for the visit from the Minister for Islands and Transport.

Decision:

The group agreed:-

1. to note the contents of the report; 
2. that meetings take place quarterly with the next meeting being Tuesday, 28 August 

2018, and that this meeting take place within the Council Chambers, Kilmory, 



Lochgilphead to allow for easier participation for the Scottish Minister for the 
Islands and Transport, Humza Yusaf, MSP.  Members further agreed that if the 
Minister was unable to attend on this date, that the meeting be rescheduled to a 
more convenient date; 

3. that the Area Governance Manager revisit the meeting dates already set and 
circulate dates during the months of November 2018 and February 2019 with the 
meetings scheduled to take place on islands being rescheduled for 2019; and 

4. that the work strands for focus at the next meeting of the group be waste and 
housing.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 29 
May 2018, submitted.)


